
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 

Date:  Monday, 18 December 2017 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457013 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Appointment of a Chair  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Meeting Procedure  

4    Private Hire Operators Licence Renewal Application (Pages 5 - 132) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 

Licensing Sub Committee Members: Councillors Benstead, Bird, and 
T. Moore  

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457013 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
iii 

Licensing Sub-Committee: Taxi Applications Hearings Procedure  
 

The City Council is the licensing authority for Hackney Carriages and Private 
Hire Vehicles within the City of Cambridge.  The Licensing Team of the City 
Council is responsible for all licensing matters and an “Officer” is a manager 
or member of that team. 

 
The Hearing   

 
1.  Present at the hearing will be members of the Licensing Sub-Committee, 
the Officer and a Legal Officer who will be the Sub-Committee’s legal adviser. 
A Committee Manager may also be present. 

 
2.  At the start of the hearing the Chair of the Sub-Committee will open the 
meeting, introduce the members of the committee and officers present and 
explain the procedure to be followed. 
 
3.  The Officer will outline the report and present any information considered 
relevant in relation to th
[...]


1. Introduction  

 
1.1    The purpose of this report is to consider the first renewal of the private hire 

Operator’s licence held by Uber Britannia Limited. An application to renew the 
licence was made by Uber Britannia Limited on 7th November 2017. A copy of the 
application form is attached to the report as Appendix A. 

 
1.2 The application is classed as a first renewal application, which is for any Operator 

wishing to renew the licence at the expiry of the first year of holding the licence. An 
Operator will need to demonstrate that they have been operating a private hire 
business for the full duration of the licence (one year). The matter will then be 
referred to Licensing Sub-Committee who will then review the matter to determine 
whether the applicant is a fit and proper person(s) to hold an operator’s licence. 

 
1.3 The applicant has requested an Operator’s licence to be granted for five years. 

To:  

Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report by:  

Luke Catchpole, Technical Officer  

Tel: 01223 457818  Email: luke.catchpole@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 

2.  Recommendation 

2.1  It is recommended that Members consider the information contained in this report, 

any representations made to them and the legislative provisions and policy 

considerations detailed in paragraphs 4 and 5 below, and determine whether Uber 

Britannia Limited is “fit and proper” to continue to be a licensed private hire operator 

by Cambridge City Council. 

2.2 If Members consider Uber Britannia to be fit and proper and decide to grant the 

renewal of the operator’s licence, Members can decide to grant it for a period of one 

year, five years or for any other time period that is deemed appropriate. 

3.  Background 

Page: 2 

  

3.1 Uber Britannia Limited first applied for a Private Hire Operator’s Licence on 26th 
November 2015 and was issued with the licence on 21st December 2015 for a 
period of one year.  
 

3.2 Due to the operator not having traded under the initial licence for a whole year, the 
subsequent renewal application was treated as a new application. The licence was 
issued on 21st December 2016 for a period of one year. The current licence, 
PHO080 is attached to the report as Appendix B. 
 

3.3 An application to renew the current licence for 5 years was received from Uber 
Britannia Limited on 7th November 2017 (Appendix A). In accordance with the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook (Appendix P, Page 153) this 
application is classed as a first renewal as Uber have been operating under the 
current licence for only one full year. The current licence expires on 20th December 
2017.  
 

3.4 When the first application was made references were provided for Tom Elvidge and 
an enhanced DBS check was also provided.  
 

3.5 Tom Elvidge and Fred Jones have both had their DBS checks carried out via the 
update service as part of this application. Both DBS checks came back with no 
information. 
 

3.6 Uber do not carry out DBS checks or medicals before allowing drivers to drive for 
Uber. However all drivers licensed by Cambridge City Council will have an 
enhanced DBS check carried out every three years and procedures are in place for 
Cambridge City Council to deal with any information that is provided on the DBS 
check. All licensed drivers with Cambridge City Council will also have medicals 
carried out as per Cambridge City Council’s policy. 
 

Page 6



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.7 Any driver and vehicle licensed by Cambridge City Council will go through the same 
application process as set out in Cambridge City Council’s Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy and Cambridge City Council’s Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Taxi Handbook. 
 

3.8 As there are no set national guidelines around the licensing of drivers and vehicles, 
we are unable to comment on the steps that drivers 
[...]
s to vehicles licensed by TfL, they must display a roundel style logo in both 
the front and rear windscreens. These complaints have been forwarded on or have 
been sent to the local authority responsible for the licensing of the vehicle. 
Cambridge City Council can also take action against the driver of the vehicle if 
evidence is received that they are working as a private hire driver and not displaying 
their licence plates. No action has been taken against any driver in regards to these 
alleged offences by Cambridge City Council but Uber Britannia Limited have been 
informed and suspended vehicles from the app until that vehicle is displaying the 
correct licence plates. 
 

3.14 One complaint has been received in regards to an Uber vehicle and driver licensed 
by Cambridge City Council not displaying door signs. Uber Britannia Limited were 
informed of this complaint and the vehicle was suspended from the app (meaning 

Page 7



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

he was no longer able to access jobs through Uber) until the door signs were in 
place. The vehicle in question started displaying the correct door signs and was 
able to take jobs through the Uber App. 
 

3.15 No complaints have been made to Cambridge City Council from members of the 
public in regards to journeys taken in Uber vehicles. 

 
3.16 At the time of the inspection, Uber Britannia Limited currently uses 4 private hire 

vehicles and drivers licensed by Cambridge City Council.  
 

3.17 An inspection of the Operator’s base was carried out on 8th November 2017 by 
Karen O’Connor, Team Manager (Commercial & Licensing) and Luke Catchpole, 
Technical Officer. A copy of the inspection form is attached to the report as 
Appendix D.  

 
3.18 The relevant findings of the inspection were as follows: 

 
- Question 6 (d) on the application form indicated that bookings could be taken via 

the website. The inspection clarified that this was an error and bookings can 
only be made via the a
[...]
ix F. Uber also provides an electronic safeguarding e 
module produced by Barnardo’s that drivers can access if they so wish. A copy 
of this is attached to the report as Appendix G. 

Page 8



 
Report page no. 5 Agenda page no. 

 

 

- Uber were able to provide all information relating to bookings and record 
keeping of journeys undertaken on the operator’s licence issued by Cambridge 
City Council at the inspection. As part of enforcement work carried out by the 
licensing team, a test purchase was made via the app. Officers found that the 
bookings were recorded in the correct manner. 

- Uber has a complaints procedure in place. A record of complaints received over 
the last 12 months has been provided and is attached to the report as Appendix 
H. None of the complaints were forwarded on to Cambridge City Council and 
this was discussed at the inspection. Going forward, Uber will forward all 
relevant complaints to the Council when received. Discussions will take place 
between the Council and Uber to confirm what relevant complaints are.  

- A valid copy of public liability insurance was seen at the inspection. This expires 
on 29th June 2018. 

- A first renewal application requires the operator to demonstrate that they have 
been operating for a whole year. Uber have provided copies of bookings for 
journeys taken under their Cambridge City Council operator licence for the first 
week of every month, beginning with December 2016. A copy of this can be 
provided if members wish to view it. 

 
3.19   The issues found at the inspection regarding certificates of compliance, insurance 

and the forwarding of complaints that have been mentioned in 3.18 were 
discussed at the visit and there has been further dialogue with the Operator 
since. The Commercial & Licensing team is working on developing a process on 
how all Operators should report gaps in insurance and relevant complaints 
received to the Council. 

 
3.20 Two letters objecting to the renewal of the Operator’s licence have been received 

from Panther Taxis Ltd and a joint response from Cambridge City Licensed Taxis 
(CCLT) and Cambridge Hackney & Private Hire Association (CHPHA). The 
responses are attached to the report as Appendix J. 

 
3.21 Fred Jones of Uber has sent in an email in response to the data breach that 

affected Uber. The email has been attached to the report as Appendix K. 

4. Legislative Provisions 

 
4.1 In making their decision, Members must give consideration to section 62 of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1976 which states: 
. 
“Suspension and Revocation of operators’ licences. 
 
(1) Notwithstanding anything in this Part of this Act a district council may suspend 

or revoke, or (on application therefor under section 55 of this Act) refuse to 
renew an operator’s licence on any of the following grounds:– 

 
(a) any offence under, or non-compliance with, the provisions of this Part of 

this Act; 

Page 9



 
Report page no. 6 Agenda page no. 

 

 

(b) any conduct on the part of the operator which appears to the district 
council to render him unfit to hold an operator’s licence; 

(c) any material change since the licence was granted in any of the 
circumstances of the operator on the basis when the licence was 
granted; or 

(d) any other reasonable cause 
 

(2)  Where a district council suspend, revoke or refuse to renew any licence under 
this section they shall give to the operator notice of the grounds on which the 
licence has been suspended or revoked or on which they have refused to 
renew such licence within fourteen days of such suspension, revocation or 

refusal. 
(3) Any operator aggrieved by a decision of a district council under this section may 

appeal to a magistrates court. 

5. Policy Considerations 
 

5.1  Section 55 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 require a local 
authority to be satisfied that an applicant for a private hire operator’s licence is a “fit 
and proper person to hold an operator’s licence”. A definition of what could 
constitute “fit and proper” is provided by Bingham LCJ in McCool v Rushcliffe 
Borough Council [1998] 3 All 889, QBD: “….those licensed to drive private hire 
vehicles are suitable to do so, namely that they are safe drivers with good driving 
records and adequate experience, sober, mentally and physically fit, honest and not 
persons who would take advantage of their employment to abuse or assault 
passengers”. This definition relates to a driver of a taxi, not an operator but the 
general views could be used when determining whether an operator is “fit and 
proper”.  

6. Options 

6.1  The Authority has a duty to ensure that a safe and secure ‘taxi’ service is available 

to the public. 

6.2  Every case should be dealt with on its own merits, and after consideration of any 

representations from the applicant and his referees, the following options are 

available to the Sub-Committee: 

1. Renew the Operator’s licence for the standard 1 year or 5 year period. 
2. Renew the Operator’s licence for a limited duration up to 5 years. 
3. Renew the Operator’s licence with additional conditions. A list of potential 

conditions is attached to the report as Appendix I. These are only proposals and 
members can decide to utilise all of them, some of them or none. It is also not 
an exhaustive list and members can add further conditions if so minded.  

4. Refuse the renewal. This carries a Right of Appeal to Magistrates Court 
 
If members choose option 4 they must be satisfied that Uber Britannia Limited has 
behaved in a manner that renders them not a “fit and proper person” to continue to 

Page 10



 
Report page no. 7 Agenda page no. 

 

 

hold an Operator’s licence and give their reasons. Members are required to give 
their reasons for any decision reached. 

7. Conclusion 

7.1  Uber Britannia Limited was first issued with a private hire Operator’s licence by 

Cambridge City Council on 21st December 2015, and has utilised this Operator’s 

licence by providing relevant services since November 2016. The current licence 

expires on 20th December 2017 and the applicant has requested an Operator’s 

licence to be granted for 5 years. Having examined all the facts presented in this 

case, members are asked to determine the issue by choosing one of the options 

outlined in section 6. 

7.2  Members may give their decision at the hearing and, in any event, Uber Britannia 

Limited will be informed of the decision in writing as soon as possible.  Any appeal 

must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receipt of the 

notification of the decision. 

8. Background Papers 
Town Police Clauses Act 1847 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Cambridge City Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
Cambridge City Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi Handbook 

 
9. Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Application form 
Appendix B – Current PHO Licence 
Appendix C – TfL statement 
Appendix D – Inspection Form 
Appendix E – Ancillary Staff List 
Appendix F – Driver presentation 
Appendix G – Barnardo’s safeguarding training 
Appendix H – Record of complaints 
Appendix I – Proposed conditions to be placed on the licence 
Appendix J – Response to renewal application 
Appendix K – Email from Fred Jones regarding data breach 

Inspection of papers 

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report please contact:  

Luke Catchpole, Technical Officer, tel: 01223 457818  

email: luke.catchpole@cambridge.gov.uk. 

Page 11

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Vict/10-11/89/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1976/57/contents


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Page 13



APPENDIX A

Page 14



APPENDIX A

Page 15



APPENDIX A

Page 16



APPENDIX A

Page 17



APPENDIX A

Page 18



APPENDIX A

Page 19



APPENDIX A

Page 20



APPENDIX A

Page 21



APPENDIX A

Pag
[...]
 0:00:00 "I missed my classes , because of long drive" Inefficient route Apologised to rider

APPENDIX H

P
age 115



Partner-Driver 
Name Ticket Created At Verbatim Complaint Complaint summary Uber Action taken

2017-01-27 0:00:00

"Refused destination at first due to wanting to pick up someone else, and refused to stop where I wanted to pick up a friend of 
mines due the same reason. Very poor and unprofessional service. At least he should be fine with leaving me in my destination. 
Instead he asked me if he could leave me somewhere close" Pickup/destination refusal

Asked for further info- did 
not hear back

2017-01-27 0:00:00

"Driver insisted to get coins from a place he knows as he didnt have coins to pay drop off fee at Stansted. I suggested him to 
pay with card or deal with it once we arrive airport but he didnt change mind. This resulted in we travelled unnecessary miles to 
North of CAMB and wasted some 20 min. Pls review" Inefficient route Adjusted fare

2017-01-25 0:00:00 "I had invite ppl and got free rides... why are they not applying to these rides???!?" Referral promotion query
Asked for more details- did 
not hear back

2017-01-04 0:00:00

"I just wanted to know why this journey cost me more then if I had taken a regular taxi? I found the same to be true previously in 
united kingdom when I took an Uber l from shinley station. I wanted an official reply from Uber before I share this finding with 
those in my  village forum."

Rider unhappy with journey cost 
compared to taxis Explained our fare structure

2016-12-10 0:00:00 " Inefficient route Adjusted fare

APPENDIX H

P
age 116



APPENDIX I – Potential Conditions to add to any 
licence granted 
 
 

1. Potential new Operator condition: 
 
“Uber Britannia Limited must not use ‘Greyball’ technology for the purposes of 
avoiding regulatory or law enforcement activity in connection with its 
Cambridge City Council operator licence” 

 

2. Potential new Operator condition: 
 

“Uber Britannia Limited must report to the Council any allegation or complaint 
relating to certain serious behaviours, specifically: 

- Sexual misconduct 
- Violence 
- Aggressive or rude behaviour 
- Discrimination 
- Theft 
- Plying for hire 

Upon receiving any allegation or complaint relating to the above serious 
behaviours the Operator must take reasonable steps to restrict the driver’s 
access to the App within 24 hours and whilst any investigation is ongoing. All 
complaints will be reported by the Operator to the Council within 72 hours of 
receiving the complaint.” 

 
3. Potential new Operator condition: 

 
“When a booking is made under Uber Britannia Limited’s Cambridge City 
Council operating licence, the booking confirmation and receipt provided to a 
passenger will identify that the driver is licensed by Cambridge City Council.” 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX J

Page 119



APPENDIX J

Page 120



APPENDIX J

Page 121



APPENDIX J

Page 122



APPENDIX J

Page 123



APPENDIX J

Page 124



APPENDIX J

Page 125



APPENDIX J

Page 126



APPENDIX J

Page 127



APPENDIX J

Page 128



APPENDIX J

Page 129



APPENDIX J

Page 130



APPENDIX K

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Private Hire Operators Licence Renewal Application
	Appendix A - Application Form
	Appendix B - Current PHO Licence
	Appendix C - TfL decision
	Appendix D - Inspection Form
	Appendix E - Staff list
	Appendix F - Presentation given to drivers
	Appendix G - Barnardo's Safeguarding Training
	Appendix H - Complaint details
	Appendix I - Potential Conditions that could be added to licence
	Appendix J - Reposnses to renewal application
	Appendix K - Email regarding Data Breach






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 December 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 18 December 2017 
 10.20 am - 2.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Benstead, Bird and T. Moore 
 
Officers 
Team Manager (Commercial & Licensing): Karen O'Connor 

Technical Licensing Officer: Luke Catchpole 
Barrister: Asitha Ranatunga 
Legal Advisor: Rory McKenna 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Committee Manager: Emily Watts 
 
 
Present for the Applicant 
Director and Uber Britannia Ltd General Manager and Head of Cities: Fred 
Jones 
Queens Counsel: Philip Kolvin 
Uber Solicitor: Helen Hayes  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/24/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Bird was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

17/25/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

17/26/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure. 

17/27/Lic Private Hire Operators Licence Renewal Application 
 
The Committee received a report from the Technical Licensing Officer 
concerning the renewal application of the private hire operator’s licence for 
Uber Britannia Ltd (UBL) in Cambridge. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 December 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Technical Licensing Officer went through the report in detail with the 
Committee, a copy of which could be viewed at the following link (pages 5 to 
11): 

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=3314 

In response to a question from the Committee the Technical Licensing Officer 
confirmed it was not unusual for a private hire company to be licensed with 
more than one authority. The more licences the operator held widened the 
areas that could be covered.  

Before any further discussion took place, Asitha Ranatunga, Barrister, 
representing Cambridge City Council, recommended the Committee consider 
a confidential paper submitted by UBL (a redacted copy had been made 
available in the public domain). 

The report contained exempt information during which the public and press 
were likely to be excluded from the meeting subject to determination by the 
Committee following consideration of a public interest test.  This exclusion 
would be made under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Resolved (unanimously) to exclude the press and public if and when agreed 
confidential items of the additional report needed to be discussed.      

Philip Kolvin QC then provided a summary of the UBL submission by outlining 
the following about the Applicant: 

i. Had a good operating history in Cambridge. 
ii. Had a good relationship with Cambridge City Council. 
iii. Was popular amongst its customers. 
iv. Held a good safety record. 
v. Had no complaints from its customers to the Council. 
vi. Was ready, willing and able to make changes when required by the 

Cambridge City Council.  
vii. Agreed to all conditions proposed in Appendix I (p117) of the agenda 

pack. 
viii. The Directors of UBL (both DBS checked) were of impeccable character 

whose job was to ensure that Uber was a cooperative and compliant 
licencee.  

The Committee were informed that UBL agreed with the policy approach 
undertaken by Cambridge City Council, emphasising section 5 Policy 
Consideration and section 6 Options of the Officer’s report.  

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=3314


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 December 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

Fred Jones advised the Committee that UBL had been working with the City 
Council’s enforcement team to resolve any issues that had occurred in the 
twelve month period. This was exemplified by moving the pickup point at 
Cambridge City Railway Station further away from Hackney Carriage vehicles 
with clear instructions to drivers on where they can and can’t park.  

After providing a working history, business model and technology model of 
Uber, Philip Kolvin QC explained that he would give a response to the 
objections made as highlighted in the agenda and additional papers to the 
agenda pack:  

i. He referred to the list of considerations posed by Transport for London’s 
(TfL) licensing decision on page 45 of the agenda. 

 Highlighted Uber’s commitment to working with the police and 
reporting any known criminal offences. Referenced the second 
condition on page 117 of the agenda. 

  The approach to undertaking medical checks had changed from 
using the online ’Push Doctor’ service to ensuring each driver saw 
a doctor in person. 

 Explained that TfL only accepted Enhanced Disclosure and Barring 
Service (DBS) from one provider. Highlighted that lots of providers 
can undertake DBS checks. Confirmed that all drivers must 
undergo a DBS check. 

 Confirmed that Greyball technology would never be used, this 
commitment was enshrined within their licence.  
 

ii. He referred to the statement submitted by Panther Taxi on page 191 of 
the agenda. 

 In order to avoid confusion between Uber and other taxis at 
Cambridge Railway Station, Uber had created a blacked out zone 
for their vehicles to wait within. 

 UBL’s November 2017 policy encouraged all of its drivers to 
undertake safeguarding training. 

 Confirmed that UBL always reported complaints to the relevant 
Licencing Authority. A driver could have their access to the Uber 
App (and therefore ability to work) suspended with immediate 
effect if a complaint was raised. UBL had also created a law 
enforcement portal and a police working group which improved 
communication with the police. 

 Passengers were able to suggest shorter or different routes to 
drivers with the Uber App if they were not content with the route 
taken. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 December 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

 A reconfiguration of the Uber App was due to be completed in early 
2018; after every journey passengers would then receive a receipt 
which identified the Licensing Authority of the driver. 

 
iii. He referred to the statement by Cambridge Taxi and Private Hire 

Association on page 123 of the agenda. 

 He asked the Committee not to be swayed by their threat of legal 
action.  

 There was no evidence to support their objections related to public 
safety. 

 All drivers were regularly vetted through DBS checks. 

 Stated that Uber drivers were self-employed. 

 Confirmed that none of the Uber vehicles in Cambridge had 
disabled access. However, as Uber drivers expanded in the area 
accessible vehicles would be encouraged. 

 Uber’s fare prices could surge, this was due to supply and demand 
at the time of the journey. The customer would always be warned 
about the surge before proceeding with the booking so they had 
the option of declining it. The Uber App did not allow the drivers to 
manipulate the pricing to make it surge. 

 He referred to the statement on local malpractice and strongly 
refuted it. Stated that if a breach did occur Uber had a 24/7 support 
team on hand to respond to the allegations.   

 
iv. He referred to the statement by Brighton and Hove City Council in the 

additional document pack. 

 The data breach took place in America and involved limited 
customer data which did not include any financial information such 
as credit card details or dates of birth. 

 There had been no threat to customers in the United Kingdom. 

 UBL wrote to Cambridge City Council to notify them of the breach 
and reassured that they had worked to ensure no further breach 
occurred. 

 All of Uber’s data handling approaches and measures met 
recognised data standards to ensure security. 

 
v. He referred to the statement by Alpha on page 123 of the agenda in the 

additional document pack: 

 Stated that under Uber’s terms and conditions the acceptance of 
booking and passenger’s contract was with the driver not UBL. 
This did not impact on the safety of the customer.  



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 December 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
In response to Members’ questions Philip Kolvin QC, Helen Hayes and Fred 
Jones said the following:  
 

i. Agreed that upon receiving any allegation or complaint relating to the 
serious behaviours of the drivers (as outlined in Appendix I (p117), 
reasonable steps to restrict the driver access to the Uber App would be 
undertaken as soon as reasonably practicable. 

ii. The introduction of the Deregulation Act had set national standards for 
private hire vehicles to allow greater freedom for operators to work 
across borders. It was perfectly legal for a driver to be issued a licence 
with one licensing authority and to work within another authority.  The 
system was dependent on good relationships between the licencing 
authority and the authority where the driver was driving.  

iii. A good relationship between Uber and the local licensing authority 
allowed issues reported to be resolved quickly.  

iv. Uber drivers would be available for hire in Cambridge whether the 
licence would be issued or not; but dispensing a licence locally would 
allow Uber to build upon its local taxi trade meeting the standards of 
Cambridge City Council.  

v. Uber customers could complain through the App as they were asked to 
rate their journey immediately after it took place.  If a driver was rated 
below four stars, more details were requested and logged on the driver’s 
profile. This would allow Uber to identify repeat patterns of behaviour and 
determine if that driver should be given access to the Uber App.   

vi. The second source of complaints was the Licensing Enforcement team 
which alerted Uber of complaints and then kept a record. 

vii. The Uber App’s reconfiguration would allow additional information about 
the driver to be shown. Customer receipts would also display the 
Licensing Authority of the driver and their contact number. 

viii. Global Positioning System (GPS) data allowed the tracking of the 
journey, where the complaint happened and the driver’s details. This 
could be shared with relevant outside organisations, such as the police 
or local authority if and when needed. 

ix. No location data or financial data had been accessed from the specific 
data breach referenced. Agreed that no breach of any data was 
acceptable. 

x. UBL had a dedicated team dealing with law enforcement at national and 
local level. They were able to communicate with the police with ease 
through a specific e-mail address.  



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 December 2017 

 

 
 
 

6 

xi. The Uber App was configured in a local area which would determine 
which driver was available for hire within the closest distance to the 
passenger before alerting that driver of the fare. 

xii. Data was held in a secure virtual location known as the ‘cloud’ which the 
operator and each individual driver could access at any point.   

xiii. The cloud satisfied the Section 56.2 legal requirement of keeping a 
record of all the Uber journeys throughout the UK. Crucially, this 
information was immediately accessible to any authorised officer of a 
council or law enforcement agency if requested.   

xiv. An Uber taxi could be tracked at all times by the person who booked it so 
if a vulnerable family member was travelling alone their family could 
ensure they safely reached their destination.  

 
The Chair called a comfort break at 12:30 

 
The Committee resumed at 12:45 

 
Summing Up 
 
The Technical Licensing Officer made the following points: 
 

i. It was compulsory for all drivers licenced by Cambridge City Council to 
undertake safeguarding training. 

ii. The rewording of condition  2 of page 117 would change to the following 
(additional text underlined with deleted text struck through); 
 
2. Potential new Operator condition: 
“Uber Britannia Limited must report to the Council any allegation or 
complaint relating to certain serious behaviours, specifically: 
 
- Sexual misconduct 
- Violence 
- Aggressive or rude behaviour 
- Discrimination 
- Theft 
- Plying for hire 
 
Upon receiving any allegation or complaint relating to the above serious 
behaviours the Operator must take reasonable steps to restrict the 
driver’s access to the App within 24 hours as soon as practicable 
possible and in any event within 24 hours and whilst any investigation is 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 December 2017 

 

 
 
 

7 

on-going. All complaints will be reported by the Operator to the Council 
within 72 hours one working day of receiving the complaint. 
 

iii. Conditions 1 & 2 recommend by Cambridge City Council would be 
implemented as soon as possible. 

iv. Condition 3 recommended by Cambridge City Council should be 
implemented by the end of June 2018.  

v. Referred to section 5 of the Officer’s report and reminded the committee 
to consider if UBL were judged to be fit and proper to hold an Operator’s 
Licence. Taking into account the information that they had received and 
the submission made by Uber.  

 
Asitha Ranatunga Barrister, made the following points:  
 

i. Highlighted the legislative provisions on pages 9 & 10 of the agenda 
pack. 

ii. Options for consideration were on 6.2 of the Officer’s report. The 
Committee had the power to impose additional conditions if reasonably 
necessary on those conditions which had already been agreed.  

iii. The licensing history which had been presented could be taken into 
account however it was important to focus on the facts relevant to 
Cambridge. 

iv. To focus on the objections and evidence within Cambridge pertinent to 
the application.  

v. Decisions reached by other local authorities were not binding and the 
committee should think carefully on those decisions and be fact specific 
when considering the application. 

vi. The data breach in 2016 referenced could be taken into consideration 
but also when and where it occurred, the response taken and the 
reassurances that had been received at this Sub-Committee.  

vii. Could consider the duration of the licence but if the Committee wished to 
change the recommendations in the Officer’s report the reasons should 
be clear. 

 
Members withdrew at 12.55 pm to consider their decision and reconvened at 
2:35 pm. whilst retired Members received legal advice on the wording of the 
decision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Committee resolved to renew the Operator’s Licence for a period of 5 
years subject to the following conditions (as agreed); 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 December 2017 

 

 
 
 

8 

 
1.  “Uber Britannia Limited must not use ‘Greyball’ technology  for the 
purposes of avoiding regulatory or law enforcement  activity in connection with 
its Cambridge City Council  operator licence” 
 
2. “Uber Britannia Limited must report to the Council any  allegation or 
complaint relating to certain serious behaviours,  specifically: 
 

i. Sexual misconduct 
ii. Violence 
iii. Aggressive or rude behaviour 
iv. Discrimination 
v. Theft 
vi. Plying for hire 

 
Upon receiving any allegation or complaint relating to the above serious 
behaviours the Operator must restrict the driver’s access to the App as 
soon as reasonably practicable and in any event within 24 hours, and 
whilst any investigation is on-going. All complaints will be reported by the 
Operator to the Council within 1 working day of receiving the complaint.” 

 
3.  “When a booking is made under Uber Britannia Limited’s Cambridge 

City Council operating licence, the booking confirmation and receipt 
provided to a passenger will identify that the driver is licensed by 
Cambridge City Council.  This condition will come into effect no later than 
the 30th June 2018” 

 
Reasons for reaching the decision were as follows: 
 
Following Cambridge City Council’s Licensing Policy, as we found no valid 
objections or reasons to refuse UBER’s Cambridge Operator’s Licence, we 
decided to renew UBER’s Operators licence for a further five years on the 
basis that we consider UBER to be a fit and proper operator. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


